

7202 East 8th Avenue, Tampa, FL 33619 813.319.3400 813.628.0842

Delivered via FedEx

December 9, 2015

Ms. Carrie L. Kruchell, PG Professional Geologist II Florida Department of Environmental Protection Hazardous Waste Program & Permitting, Rm 319-F 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 4560 Tallahassee, FL 32399

Re: Permit Modification Notification

EQ Florida, Inc.

Facility ID No. FLD981932494

Hillsborough County

Dear Ms. Kruchell:

Per our recent conversations, EQ Florida, Inc. is preparing to submit a request to modify the Hazardous Waste Operating Permit (34875-HO-011) and Solid Waste Permit (34757-010/SO/30). The permit modification is necessary due to the unexpected amount of material being processed thru the facility and the need for additional storage capacity. Also, additional business opportunities have become available since the permit was originally issued on April 1, 2014 and an additional treatment code is required in order to obtain the business.

The modification request will include the following items:

- Add K062 to the waste codes permitted for hazardous waste treatment;
- Add 5,000 gallons of hazardous waste storage to the Waste Processing Building located on the 8th Avenue property;
- 3. Add 500 cubic yards (25 CY roll-off boxes) of hazardous waste storage to the Staging and Transfer area located on the 8th Avenue property;
- Add 500 cubic yards (25 CY roll-off boxes) of solid waste storage to the Staging and Transfer area located on the 8th Avenue property; and
- Add additional reagent storage (portable product silos) immediately adjacent to the Waste Processing Building.

I have attached DEP Form 62-730.900(2)(a) and a check in the amount of \$10,000.00.

Sincerely,

Stuart Stapleton

Stuart Stapleton EHS Manager

Cc: Elizabeth Knauss, Environmental Manager, FDEP, (elizabeth.knauss@dep.state.fl.us)

Steve Morgan, Environmental Engineer, FDEP, (<a href="mailto:steve.morgan@dep.state.fl.us">steve.morgan@dep.state.fl.us</a>)
Gene Cieply, General Manager, EQ Florida, Inc., (<a href="mailto:gene.cieply@usecology.com">gene.cieply@usecology.com</a>)
Ken Knibbs, Director of Operations, US Ecology, (<a href="mailto:ken.knibbs@usecology.com">ken.knibbs@usecology.com</a>)

Revision Nu	ımber
Date Decer	nber 8, 2015
Page 1	of 4

## APPLICATION FOR A HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT PART I – GENERAL TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL APPLICANTS

Please Type or Print

A.	General Information
1.	Type of Facility in accordance with Part 270.13(a)  DISPOSAL
	☐ Landfill ☐ Land Treatment ☐ Surface Impoundment
	☐ Miscellaneous Units
	■ STORAGE
	Containers 🗋 Tanks 🔲 Piles
	☐ Surface Impoundment ☐ Containment Building
	☐ Miscellaneous Unit
	TREATMENT
	Tanks Piles Surface Impoundment
	Incineration Containment Building
	Boiler / Industrial Furnace Type of Unit
	Miscellaneous Unit Type of Unit
2.	Type of application: Molification to:
	Operation Permit
	Construction & Operation Permit
	Research, Development & Demonstration (RD&D) Permit
	Postclosure Permit
	Clean Closure Plan
	Subpart H Remedial Action Plan
	Equivalency Demonstration
3.	Revision Number:
4.	Date current operation began, or is expected to begin: 07_/01_/1990
5.	Facility Name EQ Florida, Inc.
6.	EPA/DEP I.D. No. FLD981932494
7.	Facility location or street address 2002 North Orient Road

Revision Nu	ımber
Date Decen	nber 8, 2015
Page 2	of 4

8.	Facility mailing address	3 7202 East 8th Ave	nue		
		Tamma	street or P.O. E	lox	22610
		Tampa	FL state		33619 zip
9.	Contact person Stuar				13 319-3423
	Title EUC Manager				
	Title EHS Manager				
	Mailing address	7202 East 8th Ave			
		Tampa	street or P.O. E FL	iox	33619
		city	state		zip
	E-mail address	stuart.stapleton@u	secology.com		
10.	Operator's name Gen	e Cieply	Telep	hone <u>( 8</u>	13 ) 319-3410
	Mailing address	7202 East 8th Ave	nue		
	·		street or P.O. B FL	ox	33619
		Tampa city	FL state		23019 zip
	E-mail address	gene.cieply@useco	ology.com		
11.	Facility owner's name	Gene Cieply	Telep	hone ( <u>8</u>	<u>13 ) 319-3410</u>
	Mailing address	7202 East 8th Aver	nue		
			street or P.O. B		22610
		Tampa city	FL state		33619 zip
	E-mail address	gene.cieply@useco	ology.com		
12.	Legal structure				
٠2.		Non-profit corporation	D Dartnerel	nin 🗖 ı	ndividual
	· ·		_	•	_
	Local government	□ State governme	nt 🗀 Federa	il governm	ent LI Other
13.	If an individual, partner the county and state wi			ı assumed	I name, specify
	County N/A	C+-	sto NI/A		
	County N/A	Sta	ne <u>N/A</u>		
14.	If the legal structure is	a corporation, indicate	the state of inco	rporation.	
	State of incorporation	Michigan			
15.	If the legal structure is	an individual or partner	ship, list the ow	ners.	
	Name N/A				
	Address N/A				
	Address N/A Street or	P.O. Box	city	state	zip
	Name N/A	<del> </del>			
	Address N/A				
	Street or	P.O. Box	city	state	zip

Revision I	Vumber	
Date		
Page 3	of 4	

16.	Owne		hased 🔲 To be le		
	LJ Prese	ntly leased; the exp	iration date of the lea	se is//	·-····································
	If leased, i	ndicate land owner	s name		
	Address _	Street or P.O. Bo	ox city	v state	zíp
	E-mail add		,, on	y state	Σip
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/olf		
17.	Name of e	ngineer Daniel W	yard Tampa El 22	Registration No	<u> </u>
	Address _	Street or P.O. Bo	vard, Tampa, FL, 33	y state	zip
	Associated	NOVA Eng	gineering and Enviro	onmental	•
18.			land?		
19.	Existing or	pending environme	ental permits (attach a	a separate sheet if n	ecessary)
NAME	OF PERMIT	AGENCY	PERMIT NUMBER	DATE ISSUED	EXPIRATION DATE
Haz W	Vaste Ops	FDEP	34875-HO-011	04/01/2014	04/01/2019
Solid V	Waste Ops	FDEP	34757-010/SO/30	04/01/2014	04/01/2019
Was	te Trans	FDEP	FLD981932494	02/26/2015	06/30/2016
Us	ed Oil	FDEP	FLD981932494	02/26/2015	06/30/2016
В.	Site Inform	nation			
1.	The facility	is located in Hills	borough Cou	inty.	
	The neares	st community to the	facility is Tampa		
	Latitude 2	7 Deg, 57 Min, 44	1.95 Sec N Longitu	ude 82 Deg, 22 M	in, 26.17 Sec W
	Method an	d datum Facility (	Center on Google Ea	arth	
2.			4.46 (MOL) acre		
3.	present, ar	nd future treatment,	notographs of the facil storage and disposal g estimated volume ar	areas. Also show t	

Revision N	umber
Date Dece	mber 8, 2015
Page 4	of 4

4.	Attac this p	th a topographic map which shows all the features indicated in the instructions for part.
5.	Is the	e facility located in a 100-year flood plain? 🔲 Yes 📰 No
6.	The	facility complies with the wellhead protection requirements of Chapter 62-521, F.A.C.  Yes No
c.		Use Information
1.	The	present zoning of the site is IH Industrial Heavy (See Figure 3)
2.		oning change is needed, what should the new zoning be? ${ m N/A}$
D.		rating Information
1,	ls wa	ste generated on-site?
2.	List t	he NAICS codes (5 to 6 digits) 56211
3.	Use t	the codes and units provided in the instructions to complete the following table.
	a.	Each process used for treating, storing or disposing of hazardous waste (including design capacities) at the facility, and
	b.	The hazardous waste(s) listed or designated in 40 CFR Part 261, including the annual quantities, to be treated, stored, or disposed by each process at the facility.

PROCESS CODE	PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY AND UNITS OF MEASURE	HAZARDOUS WASTE CODE	ANNUAL QUANITY OF HAZARDOUS WASTE AND UNITS OF MEASURE
See Appendix B	in Application	Volume 2 of 3	
		****	

REMITTER · 克里提里 ComeriçA Bank VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS MULTI-TONE SECURITY DOCUMENT. 00070/29205 FLORIDA DEPT OF ENV PROTECTION #8000057069# #807200096# 000957069 \*\*\*\*\*\*10,000 DOLLARS AND 00 CENTS MUTICE TO CUSTOMERS. The purchase of an indemnity bond will be required before any casher's check issued by this bank will be eignaced or settinuted in the event it is lost, stolen, or deshowed. CASHIER'S CHECK #17178E52581 CHECK BACKGROUND CHANGES COLOR GRADUALLY FROM TOP TO BOTTOM. Authorized Signature <del>()</del> DATE \*\*\*\*\*\*10,000.00 12/04/15 000957069 35 Drawer: Comerica Bank Dollars ₹ P

CASHIER'S CHECK

000957069

Purchaser's Receipt
MINCE TO CUSTOMERS. The purchase of an indexnoty bond will be returned theme any cashlers check issued by this bank will be explaced to returned in the event at strict, since it or restroyed.

\*\*\*\*\*\*10,000 DOLLARS AND 00 CENTS

Dollars

12/04/15

\*\*\*\*\*10,000.00

FLORIDA DEPT OF ENV PROTECTION

DA IO HH ORDIR OI

00070/29205 000957069

REMITTER

NON NEGOTIABLE

춯

Drawer: Comerica Bank

ì	
-	į
П	ן
Ç	ì
5	
•	3
Ç	,
μ	J
r	1
1	1
	I
۲	
'n	
	`
7	
	3
`	
Ν	
ζ	
ò	
Ì,	į
1	-
_	
-	
G	)
:	
-	Ċ
1	١

INVOICE NUMBER	
INVOICE DATE	
DESC. VOUCHER	
DUE DATE	
GROSS AMOUNT	
DISCOUNT	
NET AMOUNT	

NE.	DISCOUNT	GROSS		DUE DATE	DESC.	30E
ŀ			H 17 17 18 18	CALCON TAR		

See attachments

	HAZ WASTE PERMIT MOD 2015	Invoice	PROTECTION	44158 FLORIDA DEPT. OF ENV.	Company 02200
		Invoice		ENV.	
10,000.00	!		Page	Checl	Chec
10,000.00 20,000.00	DeductionsAmount_Paid		i of 1	Check Date - 12/4/2015	Check No 37500